

4 May 2022

Dear Business Owner / Property Owner

# **Hurstbridge Line Duplication – upcoming works in Hurstbridge**

The second stage of the Hurstbridge Line Duplication will deliver further improvements, including more train services, less crowding on peak trains and better connections to public transport in Melbourne's north east.

Works include building new modern stations at Greensborough and Montmorency, and duplicating the rail track between Greensborough and Montmorency and between Diamond Creek and Wattle Glen, to allow more trains to run more often.

As part of the Hurstbridge Line Duplication Project, a temporary construction laydown area will be established at **779 Main Road**, within the Hurstbridge Station precinct, from **9 May 2022 to mid-2023.** This site is close to the construction area and means that works can be conducted more efficiently and with reduced impacts to the community.

The laydown area will be used to store materials for upcoming rail line works.

The existing Hurstbridge Station laydown area on Graysharps Road will continue to be used until completion of the project in mid-2023.

# Works taking place

### Works will include:

- Temporary fencing and signage installed around the site
- Clean up and removal of existing soil in the area
- Installation of a hardstand area, including laying crushed rock

# What to expect

- Establishment of the temporary construction laydown area from 9 May 2022
- Access to the site will be via Main Road, Hurstbridge
- Works will take place during normal construction hours, between 7am and 6pm Monday to Friday and 7am and 1pm Saturdays
- If the site is required outside of normal construction hours, local residents and businesses will be notified in advance
- Construction workers, vehicles, machinery and equipment on site
- Occasional noise from vehicles and machinery, such as trucks and excavators
- Short term, intermittent 40km/h speed change from 774 to 790 Main Road for truck movements. When speed reduction is in effect, traffic management will be in place to ensure safety of road users and pedestrians

## **SIGN UP FOR PROJECT UPDATES**

## 779 Main Road laydown area



# Staying in touch

Sign up for email updates and SMS alerts via levelcrossings.vic.gov.au/subscribe and 1800 105 105.

Email updates are regularly sent with the latest information about the Hurstbridge Line Duplication project, and our team is regularly updating our website and social media channels with information on works being done.

You can sign up to text message alerts for major traffic and construction impacts for the Hurstbridge Line Duplication project by texting 'Hurstbridge' to **0429 839 892.** 

Please contact us on **1800 105 105** or <u>contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au</u> if you would like to speak to a member of the project team or would like more information about the projects.

Kind regards,

**Hurstbridge Line Duplication Project Team** 

Ref No. 22/06

## **CONTACT US**

levelcrossings.vic.gov.au contact@levelcrossings.vic.gov.au 1800 105 105

Level Crossing Removal Project, GPO Box 4509, Melbourne VIC 3001





**Translation service** – For languages other than English, please call 9280 0780

Please contact us if you would like this information in an accessible format.

If you need assistance because of a hearing or speech impairment, please visit relayservice.gov.au



